

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT  
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-0045 (RMC)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF METLIFE, INC.**

NOAH A. LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

GARY E. HUGHES  
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS  
101 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID W. OGDEN (DC Bar No. 375951)  
KELLY P. DUNBAR (DC Bar No. 500038)  
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS (DC Bar No. 1006955)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Council of Life Insurers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE FINAL DETERMINATION ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY APPLIED A BANK-CENTRIC MODEL TO INSURANCE COMPANIES .....	3
A. There Are Fundamental Differences Between Banks And Insurance Companies That Are Directly Relevant To Systemic Risk .....	4
B. The Final Determination Failed To Account Properly For The Differences Between Banks And Life Insurance Companies .....	9
II. THE FINAL DETERMINATION ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY DISREGARDED EXISTING STATE INSURANCE REGULATION.....	13
A. The Council Had A Duty To Give Careful Consideration To The Role And Effectiveness Of State Regulation In Assessing MetLife’s Risk Profile.....	14
B. The Council Breached Its Duty To Consider Existing Regulation In Designating MetLife As A SIFI.....	16
1. States Have Long Successfully Managed Life Insurance Companies.....	16
2. The Council’s Analysis Of State Regulation Was Unreasonable.....	23
C. The Critiques Of State Insurance Regulation Offered By The Government’s Amici Are Deeply Flawed .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 28
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 15
<i>Foster v. Mabus</i> , 2015 WL 2198851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2015).....	25
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Hard Drive Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-1,495</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.D.C. 2012).....	1
<i>Horsehead Resource Dev. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 11
<i>NRDC v. U.S. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 28
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

*United States Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe*,  
508 U.S. 491 (1993).....16

*USTA v. FCC*,  
227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14, 15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 5323.....13

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....15

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(H) .....2, 13, 14

12 U.S.C. § 5323(g) .....14

12 U.S.C. § 5323(h) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a) .....16

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1503(b) .....25

N.Y. Ins. Law § 1501(a)(7).....25

**CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS**

*Legislative Proposals to Reform Domestic Insurance Policy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Ins., Housing, and Community Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Financial Servs.*, 113th Cong. (May 20, 2014) (statement of ACLI) .....6, 7

*The Impact of Dodd-Frank’s Insurance Regulations on Consumers, Job Creators, and the Economy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Ins., Housing, and Community Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Financial Servs.*, 112th Cong. (2012) (statement of ACLI).....6, 8

*FSOC Accountability: Nonbank Designations: Hearing Before the Sen. Banking Comm.*, 114th Cong. (Mar. 25, 2015) (statement of Gary Hughes, ACLI).....13

*Insurance and Legislative Proposals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Ins., Housing, and Community Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Financial Servs.*, 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Peter G. Gallanis, President, National Organization of Life and Health Insurance).....23

*Insurance Oversight and Legislative Proposals: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Ins., Housing and Community Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Financial Servs.*, 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Joseph Torti, III, NAIC) .....28, 29, 31

156 Cong. Rec. S5832 (daily ed. July 14, 2010) (statement of Sen. Dodd) .....14

156 Cong. Rec. S5902 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Collins) .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kenneth S. Abraham & Daniel Schwarcz, *Insurance Law & Regulation* (6th ed. 2015) .....31, 32

ACLI, *America’s Life Insurance Industry: Security Families Count On* (Mar. 2015).....5

J. David Cummins & Mary A. Weiss, *Systemic Risk and the U.S. Insurance Sector*, 81 J. of Risk & Ins. 489 (2014) .....10

Federal Insurance Office, *How to Modernize and Improve the System of Insurance Regulation* (2013) .....21

GAO, *Insurance Markets: Impacts of and Regulatory Response to the 2007-2009 Financial Crisis* (July 29, 2013) .....30

Scott E. Harrington, *Financial Crisis, Systemic Risk, and the Future of Insurance Regulation*, 76 J. of Risk & Ins. 785 (2009). .....32

Kelly Kirby, *Supervisory Colleges: Improving International Supervisory Coordination*, 19 Conn. Ins. L.J. 149 (2012) .....21

Barry Liss, *New Law Brings New Management and Reporting Requirements*, N.J. Law J. (Feb. 17, 2015) .....30

Robert Litan, *Insurers Aren’t Banks: What the Differences Means for Regulating Their Solvency* (Aug. 12, 2014) .....5

NAIC, *Financial Analysis Working Group* (2015) .....21

NAIC, *Insurance Group Lead State Report 2015 – Quarter 1* .....17

NAIC, *Insurance Group Supervision*, CIPR Newsletter (Apr. 2012) .....18, 25, 29

NAIC, *Risk-Based Capital* (Feb. 27, 2015) .....19

NAIC, *State Insurance Regulation* (2011) .....21

NAIC, *Supervisory Colleges* (Feb. 27, 2015) .....21

NAIC, *The United States Insurance Financial Solvency Framework 2-3* (2010) .....17

NAIC White Paper, *The U.S. National State-Based System of Insurance Financial Regulation and the Solvency Modernization Initiative* (Aug. 14, 2013) .....20

National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations,  
*What Happens When An Insurance Company Fails?* (2015) .....22

National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations,  
*Assessment Data* (2015).....22

National Organization of Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations,  
*Impairments & Insolvencies* (2015).....22

J. P. Rankin, *Fixing What Isn't Broken: Why The Federal Reserve's Potential  
 Application of Banking Standards on 'Systemically Significant' Insurers Is an  
 Unjustified Incursion that May Negatively Impact Economic Stability*, 23 Kan. J. L. &  
 Pol'y 40 (2013) .....31

Christopher Thimann, *How Insurers Differ from Banks: A Primer on Systemic Regulation*  
 (SRC Special Paper No. 3 July 2014).....4

Jeffrey E. Thomas, *Insurance Perspectives on Federal Financial Regulatory Reform:  
 Addressing Misunderstandings and Providing a View from a Different Paradigm*, 55  
 Vill. L. Rev. 773 (2010).....31, 32

Ralph S. Tyler & Karen S. Hornig, *Reflections of State Regulation: A Lesson of the  
 Economic Turmoil of 2007-2009*, 4 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 349 (2009) .....32

Peter J. Wallison, *What the FSOC's Prudential Decision Tells Us about SIFI Designation*  
 (American Enterprise Institute for Public Policy Research, Financial Services Outlook  
 Mar. 2014).....6, 7

Baird Webel, *Insurance Regulation: Issues, Background, and Legislation in the 113th  
 Congress*, Cong. Research Serv. (Sept. 17, 2014)..... 16

Jacob Wimberly, *SIFI Designations of Insurance Companies—How Game Theory  
 Illustrates The FSOC's Faulty Conception of Systemic Risk*, 34 Rev. of Banking &  
 Fin. L. 337 (2014) .....5
